
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SHARON WILBORN, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

BANK ONE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Seventh District Court of Appeals, Mahoning Co., Ohio, Case No. 04-MA-182

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES BANK ONE, ET AL. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

Michael S. Miller (009398)
Daniel R. Volkema (0012250)
VOLKEMA THOMAS, LLP
140 East Town Street, Suite 1100
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-4400
Facsimile: (614) 221-6010

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

Lawrence R. Springer (0009113)
Bobbie L. Flynt (0066909)
**COMSTOCK, SPRINGER
& WILSON CO. LPA**
100 Federal Plaza East, Suite 926
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
Telephone: (330) 746-5643
Facsimile: (330) 746-4925

and

* *Pro hac vice* application pending
† Counsel of Record

Stephen T. Bolton (0010994)
**MANCHESTER, BENNETT,
POWERS & ULLMAN**
201 E. Commerce Street, Atrium Level
Youngstown, OH 44503-1641
Telephone: (330) 743-1171

and

Perry A. Napolitano*†
James C. Martin*
Joseph E. Culleiton*
David J. Bird*
REED SMITH LLP
435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: (412) 288-7230
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees Bank One,
N.A. (Ohio), Ameriquest Mortgage Co., Principal
Residential Mortgage, Inc., Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage, Inc, Washtenaw Mortgage Co.,
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
and Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.*

FILED

APR 30 2007

MARCIA J. MENGEL, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

John Winship Read (0030827)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & PEASE LLP
2100 One Cleveland Center
1375 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114-1724
Telephone: (216) 479-6103
Facsimile: (216) 937-3737

*Attorneys for Defendant Appellee Washington
Mutual Bank, FA (successor to Defendant
Homeside Lending, Inc.)*

Rick D. DeBlasis (0012992)
LERNER, SAMPSON & ROTHFUSS
120 E. 4th Street, Suite 800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 412-6614
Facsimile: (513) 354-6765

*Attorneys for Appellee Lerner,
Sampson & Rothfuss*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS NOT A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
I. Plaintiffs Default On Their Mortgage Loans Or Credit Agreements And Then Voluntarily Request Mortgage Reinstatements, Modifications, And Alternate Agreements To Work Out Their Defaults.	2
II. Plaintiffs File This Action To Recover Attorneys' Fees Paid As A Condition Of Mortgage Reinstatements And Alternate Agreements To Work Out A Default And Their Complaint Is Rejected By The Trial Court And The Court of Appeals For Failure To State A Claim.....	4
ARGUMENT OPPOSING PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	6
I. The Court Should Decline To Grant Jurisdiction To Address Plaintiffs' First Proposition Of Law Because <i>Miller v. Kyle</i> And Other Ohio Cases Do Not Prohibit The Attorneys' Fee Agreements At Issue Here.	6
II. The Court Should Decline To Grant Jurisdiction To Address Plaintiffs' Second Proposition Of Law Because Public Policy Favors Enforcing Attorneys' Fee Conditions In Mortgage Reinstatements And Alternate Workout Agreements.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bittner v. Tri-County Toyota</i> (1991), 58 Ohio St. 3d 143	10
<i>Blount v. Smith</i> (1967), 12 Ohio St. 2d 41	9
<i>Continental West Condominium Unit Owners Ass'n v. Howard E. Ferguson, Inc.</i> (1996), 74 Ohio St. 3d 501	9
<i>Davidson v. Weltman, Wienberg & Reis</i> (S.D. Ohio 2003), 285 F. Supp. 2d 1093	passim
<i>In re Lake</i> (N.D. Bankr. Ohio 2000), 245 B.R. 282.....	8
<i>In re Landrum</i> (S.D. Ohio Bankr. 2001), 267 B.R. 577	8
<i>In re Petroff</i> (6th Cir. Bankr. July 25, 2001), No. 00-8085, 2001 WL 34041797	8
<i>In re Tudor</i> (S.D. Ohio Bankr. 2001), 342 B.R. 540	8
<i>Kennecorp Mortgage Brokers, Inc. v. Huron Shores Ltd. Partnership</i> (Aug. 23, 1991), 6th Dist. No. L-90-174, 1991 WL 163494	10
<i>Leavans v. Ohio National Bank</i> (1893), 50 Ohio St. 591	5, 6, 7
<i>Miller v. Kyle</i> (1911), 85 Ohio St. 186	passim
<i>Nottingdale Homeowners' Association, Inc. v. Darby</i> (1987), 33 Ohio St. 3d 32	9
<i>State v. Taylor</i> (1841), 10 Ohio 378	5, 6, 7
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Mahaffey</i> , 154 Ohio App. 3d 44, 2003-Ohio-4422	passim
<i>Worth v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1987), 32 Ohio St. 3d 238	8, 9
<i>Ziegler v. Wendel Poultry Services, Inc.</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St. 3d 10.....	9

Statutes

24 C.F.R. § 203.608.....	11
38 C.F.R. § 36.4308(h)	11
41 Pa. Stat. §§ 404(c).....	7
41 Pa. Stat. §§ 406 (2).....	7
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-57.....	7
R.C. 13021.21	9
R.C. 1321.57	9

Other Authorities

HUD, Mortgagee Letter 00-05 (Jan. 19, 2000), 2000 WL 33970595 11

Mike Calhoun, et al., *Home Loan Protection Act: A Model State Statute*..... 11

Patrick J. Rohan, *Real Estate Financing Text, Forms, Tax Analysis, Real Estate Financing* § 10.01-03..... 4
